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Executive Summary

In the first quarter of 2018, according to seasonally and calendar day adjusted data, Gross Domestic Product (GDP) increased by 2 percent compared to the previous quarter and by 7.4 percent compared to the same quarter of last year. The highest contribution to annually economic growth comes from private consumption (6.6 percentage points) and investment (2.8 percentage points), respectively. Imports, after 20 percent of growth in the last quarter of 2017, reached again a very high growth rate, 15.6 percent. Contribution to growth of this high growth rate was minus 4.5 percentage points for imports. Since exports remained unchanged, contribution to growth of net foreign trade was minus 4.2 percentage points. The contribution of the stock change was relatively high with 1.7 percentage points. 
Although GDP growth was higher than expectations in the first quarter, the rise in interest rates on the one hand, unexpected and high value losses in TL in the second quarter on the other hand are expected to restrain investments and to increase the uncertainties and inflation rate. Therefore, it is not surprising to see lower growth rates in the coming quarters. Nevertheless, it should be noted that 5.5 percent GDP growth projected in the 2018-2020 Medium Term Program (OVP) is still a realistic goal if extraordinary situations will not emerge after the election. 










Figure 1: Contributions to growth (left) and year-on-year growth rates (right) of GDP components in 2018 Q1
 
Source: TurkStat, Betam. 

Table 1: Growth rates and contributions to growth of GDP components in 2017 Q4 and 2018 Q1 compared to same quarter of last year
	 
	2017Q4
	2018Q1

	 
	Change (%)
	Contribution (%)
	Change (%)
	Contribution (%)

	Consumption
	6.6
	4.0
	11.0
	6.6

	Government Spending
	7.4
	1.2
	3.4
	0.5

	Investment
	6.0
	1.8
	9.7
	2.8

	Change in Stock
	 
	3.7
	 
	1.7

	Export
	9.3
	2.0
	0.5
	0.3

	Import
	22.7
	-5.4
	15.6
	-4.5

	GDP
	7.3
	 
	7.4
	 


Source: TurkStat, Betam

Table 2: Growth rates and contributions to growth of GDP components in 2017 Q4 and 2018 Q1 compared to previous quarter
	 
	2017Q4
	2018Q1

	 
	Değişim (%)
	Katkı (%)
	Değişim (%)
	Katkı (%)

	Özel Tüketim
	2.9
	1.7
	4.2
	2.5

	Kamu Tüketimi
	5.8
	0.8
	1.6
	0.2

	Yatırım
	-1.3
	-0.4
	5.2
	1.5

	Stok Değişimi
	 
	0.7
	 
	-3.5

	İhracat
	4.4
	1.0
	-1.0
	-0.2

	İthalat
	8.3
	-2.2
	-5.2
	1.3

	GSYH
	1.7
	 
	2.0
	 


Source: TurkStat, Betam

High increase in private consumption
According to the same quarter of last year, consumption growth which was 6.6 percent in the fourth quarter, was 11 percent in the first quarter. Contributions to GDP growth following these growth rates increased from 4.6 percentage points in 2017 Q4 to 6.6 percentage points in 2018 Q1 (Table 1). When we look at the seasonally and calendar day adjusted data, we see that private consumption growth has strengthened in the first quarter (from 2.9% to 4.2%) and contribution to growth has increased (Table 2). 

Contribution of the investment has continued
The investments which contributed 1.8 percentage points to growth growing by 6 percent annually in the last quarter of 2017, grew by 9.7 percent in the first quarter of 2018 contributing 2.8 percentage points to GDP growth (Table 1). Quarterly data show a similar situation: investments which contributed minus 0.4 percentage points to growth in the last quarter of 2017, have contributed 1.5 percentage points to growth in the first quarter of 2018 (Table 2). As may be recalled, the contribution of investments to annual growth was 2.4 and 3.5 percentage points in the second and third quarters of 2017, respectively. We expect these favorable developments seen in investments will be adversely affected by increasing market interest rates.
Contribution of stock changes has decreased [footnoteRef:4] [4:  TurkStat uses the chained volume index method when calculating new national income series. The contribution to growth of the stock change cannot be easily calculated because there is an additivity problem in the chain method and a chain index cannot be derived for the "changes in stock". We discussed in detail in the research note that we recently published how to account for the contribution of stock change to growth in the chain-volume index approach (see Betam Research Note 17/217).
] 

[bookmark: _Hlk501449844]Stock changes contributed to the growth strongly with 3.7 percentage points in the last quarter of 2017 while this was 1.7 percentage points in the first quarter of 2018 (Table 1). When we look quarterly growth, it is seen that seasonally and calendar day adjusted stock changes negatively contributed to growth by minus 3.5 percentage points (Table 2).
Net foreign trade contribution continues to be increasingly negative
Contribution of net foreign trade in the last quarter of 2017 turned negative. Compared to the same quarter of the previous year, contribution of the export has decreased from 2 percentage points to 0,3 points and contribution of the import has increased from minus 5.4 percentage points to minus 4.5 points, thus contribution of net foreign trade has decreased from minus 3.4 percentage points to minus 4.2 percentage points in the first quarter of 2018 (Table 1). Using seasonally and calendar day adjusted data, we observe a reverse situation. It is seen that contribution of exports turned negative and contribution of imports turned positive (Table 2). As a result, contribution of net foreign trade increased from minus 1.2 percentage points to 0.9 percentage points. 
Contribution of public spending has decreased
While the government spending did not contribute to the growth from second quarter to third quarter, this changes in the last quarter of 2017 with the increase in public expenditures. In the first quarter of 2018, the final consumption expenditure of the government increased by 3.4 percent annually and contributed 0.5 percentage points to GDP growth (Table 1). The final consumption expenditures of the government, which increased by 5.8 percent in the last quarter of 2017, increased by 1.6 percent in the first quarter of 2018. Thus, the contribution of public expenditures is only 0.2 percentage points in 2 percent quarter-on-quarter GDP growth.
The Future of Growth

[bookmark: _GoBack]The economic growth in the first quarter of 2018 was similar the growth of 2017 in terms of its drivers. While this domestic-demand-driven economic growth expanded the current deficit, the rising exchange rate and inflation brought about the "overheating" debate. Early election declared in April and then the issues in May which is not the subject of this research brief brought Turkey a different conjuncture.  In order to control the rapid depreciation of the Turkish lira, the Central Bank of Turkey increased the policy interest rate by 425 basis points to 17.75 percent. This jumping has not only hiked up deposit interest rates but also sizably increased loan interest rates. The debate over “stagnation” gave place to the debate over “overheating” assuming that the exchange rate will not return to its April level, inflation will continue to rise, and the economy will inevitably go into a period of stagnation. Since the new economic conjuncture will have a delayed effect on economic growth leading indicators, we do not expect these effects to be seen in our first growth forecast for the second quarter which will be mostly based on April and May data. On the other hand, we expect the first signs of recession will be apparent in the following forecasts, mainly in the forecasts for third quarter.
Figure 2: GDP growth rates compared to the previous quarter and same quarter of last year

Source: TurkStat, Betam. 



Change (%)	
Consumption	Government Spending	Investment	Export	Import	GDP	10.98945403688405	3.4331398036387295	9.6511332721065592	0.46276740334416644	15.571286139448448	7.3612943335634062	


Annual Change	2013Q2	2013Q3	2013Q4	2014Q1	2014Q2	2014Q3	2014Q4	2015Q1	2015Q2	2015Q3	2015Q4	2016Q1	2016Q2	2016Q3	2016Q4	2017Q1	2017Q2	2017Q3	2017Q4	2018Q1	9.8066583993321679	8.9226688185641834	6.8804097448097012	8.679514433077685	2.8975438907233864	3.6662593748295391	5.9302729224654627	3.6016444809847004	7.1600269477660072	5.785060369802375	7.4964855961417332	4.8088368022987549	4.9296739098340314	-0.81201904461093433	4.2392838766346808	5.3862161353916305	5.3967634821743493	11.290311362440164	7.2638762775595556	7.3612943335634062	Quarter Change	2013Q2	2013Q3	2013Q4	2014Q1	2014Q2	2014Q3	2014Q4	2015Q1	2015Q2	2015Q3	2015Q4	2016Q1	2016Q2	2016Q3	2016Q4	2017Q1	2017Q2	2017Q3	2017Q4	2018Q1	2.6178718123111455	1.3467776239150187	0.7323027398944415	2.6644199701995719	-1.5498061972216148	2.3568373716194246	1.4948925124467438	1.9272242598637801	1.4621082665434937	1.2766352037816509	0.93982795795479745	0.69644681869063252	1.2141926254599644	-2.5116215760206062	4.6572458734944977	2.0168649524366478	2.1942344919680057	1.2214316326858876	1.7016922475602048	1.9538644939867789	



Contribution (%)	
Consumption	Government Spending	Investment	Change in Stock	Export	Import	GDP	6.59586633576109	0.51814830051037497	2.7688979475465101	1.6821410723843899	0.25285507492390802	-4.45661439756286	
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